
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Sheth (Chair) Thomas R Moher 
Daly (Vice-Chair) Long Naheerathan 
Baker Kansagra HB Patel 
Cummins Cheese Allie 
Hashmi Castle Beck 
Kabir Oladapo Powney 
McLennan J Moher Moloney 
Mitchell Murray Van Kalwala Butt 
CJ Patel Lorber Castle 
RS Patel Gladbaum Harrison 
Singh Hossain Mashari 
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer 
joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk, (020) 8937 1354 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
Members’ briefing will take place at 6.15pm in Committee Room 4 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting   1 - 8 

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

 APPLICATIONS DEFERRED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

3. 66 Springfield Mount, London, NW9 0SB (Ref.11/2182)  Fryent 13 - 22 

 NORTHERN AREA 

4. 338-346 inc, Stag Lane, London, NW9  (Ref.11/1743)  Queensbury 23 - 32 

5. Flat G01, Jubilee Heights, Shoot Up Hill, London, NW2 3BD
 (Ref.11/2278)  

Mapesbury 33 - 40 

6. Garages rear of, Magnolia Court, Harrow, HA3 (Ref.11/2402 
)  

Barnhill 41 - 56 

 WESTERN AREA 

7. 182-184 Preston Road, Wembley, HA9 8PA (Ref.11/2432)  Preston 57 - 64 

8. Wembley Arena, Engineers Way & Wembley National 
Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 (Ref.
[...]
elephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 October 2011 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Sheth (Chair), Baker, Cummins, Hashmi, Kabir, McLennan, 
Mitchell Murray, CJ Patel and RS Patel 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jim Moher and Councillor Harshadbhai Patel  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Daly. 
 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2011 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 September 2011 be approved 
as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. 66 Springfield Mount, London, NW9 0SB (ref. 11/2182) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Variation of condition 4 (personal consent for use of garage as living 
accommodation exclusively by Mr Teden or Mrs Teden) of full planning 
permission 99/1724, dated 24/04/2000, for conversion of a garage into living 
accommodation, in order to remove the restriction on this use by specific named 
individuals, to enable the garage to form living accommodation in conjunction 
with the main dwelllinghouse.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning permission. 
 
With reference to the tabled supplementary report, Steve Weeks, Head of Area 
Planning informed the Committee about a letter of support from a neighbouring 
occupier.  He continued that most of the issues raised in that letter had been 
addressed in the main report except for the claim that if the building was converted 
back into a garage it could be used a workshop by a car mechanic.  In response, 
the Head of Area Planning stated that the change of use of the garage to a car 
repair workshop would require a planning permission. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, Councillor J Moher 
referred to the offic
[...]
rs recommended refusal of permission to allow the 
continued use of the garage as additional living accommodation to be used in connection with No. 
66 Springfield Mount without a special circumstance as it was considered that this could result in 
an intensification of use of the site harmful to the amenity of the surrounding area.  
 
It is considered that allowing the garage to be used as ancillary living accommodation not specially 
restricted to a named person(s) is likely to lead to difficulties in the future as it is more difficult to 
enforce against inappropriate use of the building without such clear conditions of use. The building 
could potentially be used as independent accommodation (e.g. tenanted) resulting in a significant 
intensification of use of the site compared with the current use as a single family household with 
the building occupied by family members. 
 
Whilst conditions have been suggested below, it is not considered that this will fully prevent the 
problems that can arise by allowing the garage to be used as ancillary living accommodation which 
is not specially restricted to a named person(s). Furthermore, the conditions are dependant on 
continuous monitoring from the planning enforcement team. 

Page 14



Suggested conditions in the event that approval is granted: 
 
Following discussion at the Planning Committee on 25th October 2011 regarding the possible 
future use of the garage, it is suggested that a condition relating to the removal of the kitchen in the 
garage should not be imposed.  
 
If Members wish to grant consent your Officers would recommend that the following conditions be 
attached to this consent: 
 
1. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 
1995, (Schedule 2, Part 1, Classes A, B, C and E), or any Order amending or revoking and 
re-enacting that Order, no alterations or extensions shall be undertaken to the dwelling hereby 
permitted, or any garage,
[...]
.  04 

Planning Committee on 23 November, 
2011 

Case No. 11/1743 

 

 

Planning Committee Map 
 
Site address: 338-346 inc, Stag Lane, London, NW9 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260 

This map is indicative only. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



 
RECEIVED: 25 August, 2011 
 
WARD: Queensbury 
 
PLANNING AREA: Kingsbury & Kenton Consultative Forum 
 
LOCATION: 338-346 inc, Stag Lane, London, NW9 
 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans and documents) to allow minor 

material amendment comprising: 
 
• Installation of additional door to front elevation to create an extra 

commercial unit 
• Removal of part of the existing building at the rear 
• Installation of 2 satellite dishes to rear extension roof 
• Modification to ground floor front glazing, removal of rear ground 

floor windows, alterations to rear extension roof design plus 
removal of door to south elevation of rear extension 

• re-positioning of bin, cycle storage and plant areas 
 
of full planning permission 09/1947 dated 21/04/2011 for alterations to 
outbuilding, single-storey rear extension to commercial units, 
alterations to shopfront and internal alterations to form one retail unit 
from 3 separate existing commercial units (two retail and one office), 
alterations to the existing 3 first-floor flats, alterations to and extension 
of roof to form 4 front dormer windows to create loft floor and provide a 
total of 6 self-contained flats, comprising 4 two-bedroom and 2 
one-bedroom flats, replacement of 2 front and 2 rear first-floor windows 
and all windows to side elevations, formation of 6 car-parking spaces, 
provision of cycle and bin store and associated landscaping and 
subject to a Deed of Agreement dated 25 November 2010 under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended 

 
APPLICANT: City Estates London Ltd  
 
CONTACT: Cubic Building Surveying Limited 
 
PLAN NO'S:  
See Condition 2 
______________________________
[...]
ed on 21 April 2011 (LPA Reference: 09/1947) for alterations to 
outbuilding, single-storey rear extension to commercial units, alterations to shopfront and internal 
alterations to form one retail unit from 3 separate existing commercial units (two retail and one 
office), alterations to the existing 3 first-floor flats, alterations to and extension of roof to form 4 
front dormer windows to create loft floor and provide a total of 6 self-contained flats, comprising 4 
two-bedroom and 2 one-bedroom flats, replacement of 2 front and 2 rear first-floor windows and all 
windows to side elevations, formation of 6 car-parking spaces, provision of cycle and bin store and 
associated landscaping and subject to a Deed of Agreement dated 25 November 2010 under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended. 
 
This application proposes to vary condition 2 (approved plans and documents) to allow minor 
material amendments to this consent comprising: 
 
• Installation of additional door to front elevation to create an extra commercial unit, subdividing 

the single commercial unit proposed under the original consent.; 
• Removal of part of the existing single storey rear projection; 
• Installation of 2 satellite dishes to roof of single storey rear extension; 
• Modification to ground floor front glazing, removal of rear ground floor windows, alterations to 

rear extension roof design plus removal of door to south elevation of rear extension; 
• Re-positioning of bin, cycle storage and plant areas 
 
 
HISTORY 
09/1947 - Alterations to outbuilding, single-storey rear extension to commercial units, alterations to 
shopfront and internal alterations to form one retail unit from 3 separate existing commercial units 
(two retail and one office), alterations to the existing 3 first-floor flats, alterations to and extension 
of roof to form 4 front dormer windows to create loft floor and provide a total of 6 self-contained 
flats, comprising 4 two-bedroom and 
[...]
7 5337  
 
    

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report Item No.  06 

Planning Committee on 23 November, 
2011 

Case No. 11/2402 

 

 

Planning Committee Map 
 
Site address: Garages rear of, Magnolia Court, Harrow, HA3 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260 

 
This map is indicative only. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 41



 
RECEIVED: 3 October, 2011 
 
WARD: Barnhill 
 
PLANNING AREA: Kingsbury & Kenton Consultative Forum 
 
LOCATION: Garages rear of, Magnolia Court, Harrow, HA3 
 
PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing garages, erection of seven self-contained flats (4 

x 1-bedroom, 2 x 2-bedroom, and 1 x 3-bedroom), with associated 
landscaping, bicycle storage and refuse storage, alterations to existing 
vehicular access and new pedestrian access and 7 parking spaces (as 
per revised plans received on 9 November 2011)  

 
APPLICANT: GIA Michelle Ltd  
 
CONTACT: Arsen Architecture Ltd 
 
PLAN NO'S:  
Refer to Condition 2 
__________________________________________________________    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
To: 
 
(a) Resolve to Grant Planning Permission, subject to an appropriate form of Agreement in order to 
secure the measures set out in the Section 106 Details section of this report, or 

(b)  If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an appropriate agreement in order 
to meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of Area 
Planning, or other duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission 
 
SECTION 106 DETAILS 
The application requires a Section 106 Agreement, in order to secure the following benefits:- 
 
(a) Payment of the Councils legal and other professional costs in (i) preparing and completing the 
agreement and (ii) monitoring and enforcing its performance 
 
(b) A contribution of £3,000 per bedroom (total £33,000), due on material st
[...]
of:- 
 
0800 and 2200 Mondays to Fridays;  
0900 and 2200 hours Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays  
 
without the written consent of the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the enjoyment 
by neighbouring occupiers of their properties. 
 

 
(5) No external lights shall be installed on site without the prior submission to and 

approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include the 
specification, manufacturer, lux, model, direction and the siting of each lamp. 
Thereafter the lights shall be installed in accordance with the details so approved 
prior installation 
 
Reason: In order to prevent harm to local amenities from light spillage 
 

 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
(1) The applicants are advised to contact Environmental Health food team on 020 8937 

5252 regarding smoke free inspections. 
  
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Avani Raven, The Planning 
Service, Brent House, 349 High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BZ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5016  
 
    

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee Report Item No.  08 

Planning Committee on 23 November, 
2011 

Case No. 11/2367 

 

 

Planning Committee Map 
 
Site address: Wembley Arena, Engineers Way & Wembley National Stadium, 
Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260 

 
This map is indicative only. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



 
RECEIVED: 9 September, 2011 
 
WARD: Tokyngton 
 
PLANNING AREA: Wembley Consultative Forum 
 
LOCATION: Wembley Arena, Engineers Way & Wembley National Stadium, 

Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of temporary structures, a temporary retractable walkway and 

cable bridge across Engineers Way, vehicle and pedestrian access 
areas, temporary secure perimeter fencing and civil engineering works 
to level surface of land to north of Engineers Way. Proposal includes 
the temporary closure of Engineers Way from the 18th July 2012 to the 
13th August 2012. The proposed temporary works are to facilitate the 
hosting of events at Wembley Arena and Wembley National Stadium 
during the London 2012 Olympics. 

 
APPLICANT: LOCOG  
 
CONTACT: Savills (L & P) Ltd 
 
PLAN NO'S:  
See condition 2. 
__________________________________________________________    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant Temporary Planning Permission subject to the final agreement of the Environment Agency. 
 
EXISTING 
This application relates to an area located around Wembley Arena and Wembley Stadium.  
 
Wembley Arena is London’s second largest indoor arena, located opposite Wembley Stadium. It is 
primarily used for music events but has also held sporting events such as  boxing,  martial  arts,  
darts,  basketball,  ice  hockey,  and  the  Badminton  World Championships. 
 
Wembley Stadium Station, Wembley Park Station and Wembley Park Station all within easy 
walking distance offering direct rail services to Marylebone and Euston Stations and access to the 
Jubilee, Metropolitan and Bakerloo lines.  
 
The site falls within the Wembley Growth Area and overlaps with both Quintain Estate’s Stage I 
Masterplan and its North West Lands Masterplan areas. A number of significant new developments 
have recently been completed within the area and a number are under construction including the 
Council’s new Civic Centre which lies on the opposite side of Engineers Way to the Arena. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Both Wembley Arena and Wembley Stadium have been selected as venues as part of the London 
2012 Olympics The Arena will be hosting the badminton and rhythmic gymnastic competitions and 
the Stadium the football.  
 
In order to facilitate the hosting of these events planning permission is being sought by the London 
Organising Committee of the Olympic Games (LOCOG) for a number of temporary structures 
including warm up courts, site compounds, a temporary retractable walkway and cable bridge 
across Engineers Wa
[...]
ties or other public gatherings unless otherwise agreed 
by the Council in writing. 
 
Reason: To protect the amenities of neighbouring residential occupiers. 

 

Page 82



INFORMATIVES: 
 
None Specified 
  
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Neil McClellan, The Planning 
Service, Brent House, 349 High Road, Wembley, Middlesex, HA9 6BZ, Tel. No. 020 8937 5243  
 
    

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee Report Item No.  09 
Planning Committee on 23 November, 2011 Case No. 09/2619 
 

 

Planning Committee Map 
 
Site address: 72, 72A, 74, 74A & Garages rear of 58-74, Harrow Road, 
Wembley, HA9 6PL 
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100025260 

This map is indicative only. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 85



 
 
RECEIVED: 21 December, 2009 
 
WARD: Tokyngton 
 
PLANNING AREA: Wembley Consultative Forum 
 
LOCATION: 72, 72A, 74, 74A & Garages rear of 58-74, Harrow Road, Wembley, 

HA9 6PL 
 
PROPOSAL: Retrospective planning permission is sought for the change of use of 

74 Harrow Road from retail (Use class A1) to community centre and 
place of worship (Use class D1), to be used in conjunction with the 
existing community use and place of worship at 72 Harrow Road and 
for the change of use of garages to the rear to classrooms and 
washrooms ancillary to 72 & 74 Harrow Road and for the replacement 
of the existing frontage to the ground floor of 72 & 74 Harrow Road. 

 
APPLICANT: Mr Muhammad Ata-Ullah  
 
CONTACT: Mr Abdul Wajid 
 
PLAN NO'S:  
See condition 2 
__________________________________________________________    
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve 
 
EXISTING 
This application relates to two attached two storey units (72 and 74 Harrow Road) located at the 
end of a parade of shops designated in the UDP as the Monks Park  Local Shopping Centre.  
 
Formerly shops the ground floors of 72 and 74 have for a number of years been used as a place of 
worship and community centre by the Muslim community. The first floors provide ancillary office 
and community space. A row of lock up garages located behind the units on the opposite side of 
the service road that runs to the rear of the parade have been converted into small classrooms and 
washroom/toilet facilities ancillary to the community centre. 
 
A covered veranda has been erected across the rear of the main buildings providing a shelter for 
the removal and storage of shoes. 
 
The neighbouring attached property at 70 harrow Road is occupied by the Monks Chemist. The 
unattached neighbouring property at 76 Harrow Road is a semi detached dwelling. The rear 
gardens of houses in Grittleton Avenue back on to the site. 
 
Stonebridge Station is located approximately 450 metres from the site and the 18 bus runs past it. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Retrospective planning permission is sought for the change of use of 74 Harrow Road from retail 
(Use class A1) to community centre and place of worship (Use class D1), to be used in conjunction 
with the existing community use and place of worship at 72 Harrow Road and for the change of 
use of garages to the rear to classrooms and washrooms ancillary to 72 & 74 Harrow Road and for 
the replacement of the existing frontage to the ground floor of 72 & 74 Harrow Road. 
 

Page 86



HISTORY 
Relevant Planning History: 

11/11/2005 

 

Enforcement Notice served against the unauthorised erection of a large canopy 
across the rear service road behind 72-74 harrow Road, the unaithorised erection 
of roller shutters to the front of both units and the unauthorised change of use both 
premises to a place of worship.  The canopy was removed but the use had 
continued and the shutters to the front are still in place (E/04/0300). 

30/07/1996 

 

Planning permission granted for the Installation of a rear dormer and 2 front roof 
lights to 72 Harrow Road to provide room in roof space (96/0618). 

12/10/1994 

 

Planning permission granted for the change of use of 72 Harrow Roa
[...]
why have them? 
                Paul Dodd, MAUD, CMLI 
                 
12.15      How much will it cost – info on basic costs of different materials and design options 
                David Moores, The Project Centre 
 
12.45      Lunch 
 
1.15 What the Mayor’s Design Advisory Panel (MDAP) does – observations on street schemes 
 Peter Bishop, MDAP Member 
 
1.35        Working with your community – the Harlesden example. 

John Dryden and Leroy Simpson 
 
2.05        Showcase of recently completed schemes providing information on project designs, materials,   

basic costs and lessons learnt.  
 Wallington Improvements, Sutton 

 – Excellent example of a low key outer London project. David Waugh, LB Sutton 
 

 Venn Street, Lambeth 
 – Brand new shared street housing a market, restaurants and traffic. Ian Hingley, Principal 
Designer, Urban Initiatives  
 

 Drury Lane, Camden  
 – Simple but efficient intervention to increase accessibility and support local businesses on this 
historic street.  Tim Long, LB Camden 
 

 Station Road, Harrow  
 – Major town centre scheme to alter traffic and bus routes, and improve the shopping centre.  
Hanif Islam, LB Harrow  
 
 

3.35        Current issues from boroughs – what more can be done to improve our streetscape?  
 
4.20pm  Evaluation and close                             
 
 

Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	3 66 Springfield Mount, London, NW9 0SB (Ref.11/2182)
	4 338-346 inc, Stag Lane, London, NW9  (Ref.11/1743)
	5 Flat G01, Jubilee Heights, Shoot Up Hill, London, NW2 3BD	(Ref.11/2278)
	6 Garages rear of, Magnolia Court, Harrow, HA3 (Ref.11/2402 )
	7 182-184 Preston Road, Wembley, HA9 8PA (Ref.11/2432)
	8 Wembley Arena, Engineers Way & Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, Wembley, HA9 (Ref.11/2367)
	9 72, 72A, 74, 74A & Garages rear of 58-74, Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6PL (Ref.09/2619)
	10 Planning Appeals 1 - 31 October 2011
	3 decided planning appeals

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 23 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Sheth (Chair), Daly (Vice-Chair), Cummins, Hashmi, Kabir, 
McLennan, CJ Patel and RS Patel 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Muhammed Butt  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Baker, Mitchell Murray and Singh 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None declared. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 October 2011 be approved as 
an accurate record of the meeting. 
 
 

3. 66 Springfield Mount, London, NW9 0SB (Ref.11/2182) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Variation of condition 4 (personal consent for use of garage as living 
accommodation exclusively by Mr Teden or Mrs Teden) of full planning 
permission 99/1724, dated 24/04/2000, for conversion of a garage into living 
accommodation, in order to remove the restriction on this use by specific named 
individuals, to enable the garage to form living accommodation in conjunction 
with the main dwelllinghouse   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
 
Steve Weeks, Head of Area Planning reiterated his advice to members that 
allowing the garage to be used as ancillary living accommodation not specially 
restricted to a named person(s) was likely to lead to difficulties in enforcing against 
inappropriate use of the building.  He continued that without clear conditions of use 
the building could potentially be used as independent accommodation (e.g. 
tenanted), resulting in a significant intensification of use of the site compared with 
the current use as a single family household.  With that in view, he drew members' 
attention to suggested conditions with reasons as set out in the report, if members 
were minded to grant planning permission contrary to his recommendation for 
refusal. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
Mr Robert McAteer, the applicant, in reference to the conditions suggested for the 
grant of planning permission considered that condition 1 which sought prevent 
future alterations to the building and condition 2 that restricted the use of the 
roofspace of the converted garage were unreasonable.  He confirmed his 
acceptance of condition 3 for reinstatement of the drop kerb and condition 4 which 
sought to prevent the erection of fences, or other means of enclosure on the site. 
 
In responding to the above, the Head of Area Planning stated that the conditions 
suggested were to allow the Local Planning Authority to exercise proper control 
over the development in the interests of amenity and to maintain access to the 
available amenity area.  He continued that conditions 1 and 2 were aimed at 
removing permitted development rights, encouraging enforcement of planning 
conditions and preventing over-intensification of use of the building to the 
detriment of the amenities of future occupiers. 
 
Members were minded to approve the application contrary to officers' 
recommendation for refusal.  In accordance with the Planning Code of Practice 
voting on the substantive recommendation for refusal was recorded as follows: 
 
FOR:  Councillors Sheth and McLennan     (2) 
 
AGAINST: Councillors Cummins, Daly, Hashmi, Kabir, CJ Patel  (6) 
   and RS Patel  
 
ABSTENTION: None        (0) 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions. 
 
 

4. 338-346 inc, Stag Lane, London, NW9  (Ref.11/1743) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Variation of condition 2 (approved plans and documents) to allow minor material 
amendment comprising: 
 
• Installation of additional door to front elevation to create an extra commercial 

unit 
• Removal of part of the existing building at the rear 
• Installation of 2 satellite dishes to rear extension roof 
• Modification to ground floor front glazing, removal of rear ground floor 

windows, alterations to rear extension roof design plus removal of door to 
south elevation of rear extension 

• re-positioning of bin, cycle storage and plant areas 
 
of full planning permission 09/1947 dated 21 April 2011.   



 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
(a)    Grant Planning Permission, subject to an appropriate form of Agreement in 

order to secure the measures set out in the Section 106 Details section of 
this report, or 

(b)   If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an appropriate 
agreement in order to meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning, or 
other duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission 

 
DECISION:  
(a)    Granted planning permission, subject to an appropriate form of Agreement 

in order to secure the measures set out in the Section 106 Details section 
of this report, or 

(b)   If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an appropriate 
agreement in order to meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning, or 
other duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission. 

 
 

5. Flat G01, Jubilee Heights, Shoot Up Hill, London, NW2 3BD (Ref.11/2278) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Retrospective application for garden decking with balustrade at front of flat   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions and informatives. 
 
 

6. Garages rear of, Magnolia Court, Harrow, HA3 (Ref.11/2402 ) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Demolition of existing garages, erection of seven self-contained flats (4 x 1-
bedroom, 2 x 2-bedroom, and 1 x 3-bedroom), with associated landscaping, 
bicycle storage and refuse storage, alterations to existing vehicular access and 
new pedestrian access and 7 parking spaces (as per revised plans received on 
9 November 2011). 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 
(a) Grant Planning Permission, subject to an appropriate form of Agreement 

in order to secure the measures set out in the Section 106 Details section 
of this report, or 

 



 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

 
 (b) If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an 

appropriate agreement in order to meet the policies of the Unitary 
Development Plan, Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of 
Area Planning, or other duly authorised person, to refuse planning 
permission 

 
Rachel McConnell, Area Planning Manager, addressed the following issues raised 
by members at the site visit: 
 
Hedgerow and Ash Tree 
The removal of the 4m hedgerow and Ash Tree at the entrance of the site was 
necessary to meet transportation requirements for a safe access for pedestrian 
and vehicular traffic.  He continued that the loss of 2 Ash Trees which would be 
removed as a result of the development would be replaced with Ash Trees with 
semi mature trees in a more suitable location within the site, a proposal that was 
supported by the Council's Tree Protection Officer and would be secured through 
condition 7.  
 
Site boundary and security 
The Area Planning Manager drew members' attention to an amendment in 
condition 7 as set out in the tabled supplementary report which required a timber 
fence of at least 2m plus 0.3m of trellis in height being erected on the site 
boundary alongside Magnolia Court.  In reiterating the recommendation for 
approval, he added that the other issues raised in respect of the site being in flood 
zone 2, the impact of the development on outlook and overlooking had been 
addressed in the main report.  
 
Mr Harsha Padhye, an objector, raised the following concerns on the proposed 
development: 
 
(i) The height of the two-storey development would be overbearing, leading to 

loss of daylight and outlook. 
 
(ii) The proposed development would result in loss of security and 

maintenance. 
 
(iii) As Magnolia Court and the surrounding streets were always fully parked, 

the proposal would create parking problems in the area. 
 
Mr Robert Dunwell, Chair of Queensbury Area Residents' Group of Associations 
(QARA) stated that the implications of the site being located within flood zone 2 
were not covered.  He claimed that under Planning Policy Statement 25 (PPS25) 
flood zone assessment statement should have accompanied the report for 
members' consideration.  Mr Dunwell considered as irrelevant, comments by 
officers on issues of overbearing and height and urged members to take them into 
account in deciding the application. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

5 

Mr Sentur Attur, the applicant's architect stated that the proposal had been 
improved with a reduction in the building envelope, relocation of refuse storage 
and an increase in parking provisions from six to seven.  In reference to the 
conditions recommended, he stated that the boundary height would provide 
adequate security and maintain residential amenity.  He added that the existing 
garages which were derelict encouraged vandalism and compromised security. He 
continued that the communal gardens provided exceeded the minimum 
requirements, thus enhancing amenity space for the residents.  Mr Attur noted that 
the Department of Environment had not raised objections to the application.  
 
In responding to members' comments and questions, Rachel McConnell confirmed 
that a 1metre set in had been provided for the 2 storey building and that the 
boundary treatment would be of timber fencing.  She added that the proposal did 
not raise issues of outlook, privacy and size of units as it complied with the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 17 (SPG17). 
 
DECISION: 
(a) Granted planning permission, subject to conditions as amended in condition 

7, an appropriate form of Agreement in order to secure the measures set 
out in the Section 106 Details section of this report, or 

(b) If within a reasonable period the applicant fails to enter into an appropriate 
agreement in order to meet the policies of the Unitary Development Plan, 
Core Strategy and Section 106 Planning Obligations Supplementary 
Planning Document, to delegate authority to the Head of Area Planning, or 
other duly authorised person, to refuse planning permission. 

 
 

7. 182-184 Preston Road, Wembley, HA9 8PA (Ref.11/2432) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Retrospective application for an existing canopy structure to the rear of 
premises   
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions and 
informatives. 
 
Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager, informed members that the applicant had 
submitted revised drawings to correct an error, hence an amendment in condition 
2.  He also informed members about an amendment in condition 4 which would 
restrict the hours of operation to 22:00 hours. 
 
DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions as amended in 
condition 4 and informatives. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

6 

 
8. Wembley Arena, Engineers Way & Wembley National Stadium, Olympic Way, 

Wembley, HA9 (Ref.11/2367) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Erection of temporary structures, a temporary retractable walkway and cable 
bridge across Engineers Way, vehicle and pedestrian access areas, temporary 
secure perimeter fencing and civil engineering works to level surface of land to 
north of Engineers Way. Proposal includes the temporary closure of Engineers 
Way from the 18th July 2012 to the 13th August 2012. The proposed temporary 
works are to facilitate the hosting of events at Wembley Arena and Wembley 
National Stadium during the London 2012 Olympics. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Grant temporary planning permission subject to the final agreement of the 
Environment Agency.   
 
In reference to the tabled supplementary report, Neil McClellan, Area Planning 
Manager amended condition 1 as set out in the supplementary report and updated 
members that as the additional information on site drainage had overcome their 
concerns, the Environment agency had withdrawn its objection to the proposed 
development. 
 
DECISION: Temporary planning permission granted subject to conditions and 
an amendment in condition 1. 
 
 

9. 72, 72A, 74, 74A & Garages rear of 58-74, Harrow Road, Wembley, HA9 6PL 
(Ref.09/2619) 
 
PROPOSAL: 
Retrospective planning permission for the change of use of 74 Harrow Road 
from retail (Use class A1) to community centre and place of worship (Use class 
D1), to be used in conjunction with the existing community use and place of 
worship at 72 Harrow Road and for the change of use of garages to the rear to 
classrooms and washrooms ancillary to 72 & 74 Harrow Road and for the 
replacement of the existing frontage to the ground floor of 72 & 74 Harrow Road.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Grant planning permission subject to conditions. 
   
Neil McClellan, Area Planning Manager, in responding to a request made on 
behalf of the applicants for use of the rear service area for funerals suggested an 
additional condition. The condition would require the applicant to submit a 
management plan setting out a scheme for managing the use of the premises 
including appropriate restrictions on numbers, hours of use and the means of 
managing special events, within 3 months of the decision.  He also amended 
conditions 1 and 3 as set out in the tabled supplementary report. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

7 

DECISION: Planning permission granted subject to conditions as amended in 
conditions 1 and 3 and an additional condition requiring a management plan for 
managing the use of the premises. 
 
 

10. Planning Appeals 1 - 31 October 2011 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the appeals for the period 1 to 31 October 2011 be noted. 
 

11. Special Item 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the briefing paper previously circulated be noted. 
 
 

12. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None raised at this meeting. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7:50pm 
 
 
 
K SHETH 
 
Chair 


